[N THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

Department of Financial Services,
Office of Insurance Regulation

Petitioner, O?) C/Q [ q OQ\ . 'E:h-_ﬁ

W3,

Professional Liability Insurance Company, Ltd. (PLIC)

PLIC Claims Management, Inc.
Medical Risk Associates, R.P.G., Inc.
Medical Risk Associates, R.P.G., Ltd.
Physicians Malpractice Analysts, Inc.
Mishima Murasaki

James E. Reynolds

Brooke C. Harris

Matt Reed

UNIMED JLLC{S{ F&ﬂb[ﬁ @ .

Respondents.
/

CASE NUMBER: #C@ e

PETITION FOR IMMEDIATE TEMPORARY RELIEF

TO ENFORCE AGENCY ACTION

CONMES NOW the Department of Financial Services, Office of Insurance Regulation, by

and through the undersigned attorney, and hereby files this Petition For Immediate Temporary

Relief to Enforce Agency Action, pursuant lo Section 120.69(6) of the Florida Statutes, and as

grounds therefore would state as follows:

1. This is an action to enforce the Immediate Final Order issued by the Office of

Insurance Regulation of the Florida Department of Financial Services (hereafter, referred to as

the “Office”) on March 25, 2003, against the Respondents for violating Section 626.901, Florida

Statutes, by soliciting Florida physicians, collectin

g premiums and selling medical professional

liability insurance policies in this state, without a certificate of authority or other authority as

required by Section 624.401, Florida Statutes. See Final Order attached as Exhibit A.




Z. The Respondents, from offices in Georgia and the Caribbean, were selling
medical professional liability insurance issued by Professional Liability Insurance Company
(hereinafter “PLIC") to ¥ lorida physicians. The Respondents do not hold and have never held a
certificate of anthority issued by the Office of Insurance Regulation to engage in the transaction
of insurance. The Respondents are not authorized to transact insurance anywhere. By
transacting insurance in this state the Respondents are in violation of Sections 624.401 and
626.901 of the Florida Statutes.

3. The Office issued an Immediate Final Order requiring UNIMED, Professional
Liability Insurance Company, Ltd. (PLIC), PLIC Claims Management, Inc., Medical Risk
Associates, R.P.G.. Inc... Medical Risk Associates, R.P.G., Ltd., Physicians Malpractice
Amnalysts, Inc., Mishima Murasaki, James E. Reynolds, Brooke C. Harris, Matt Reed and Jerline
Casio' to cease and desist from selling unauthorized insurance products, transacting insurance
and otherwise holding itself out to be 2 medical malpractice insurer.

4. After the issuance of the Immediate Final Order and service on the Respondents,
Respondents have continued to do business by collecting premiums from Florida physicians, in
violation of the Immediate Final Order and 1n violation of Sections 626.901 (1)(h) and 624.401,
Florida Statutes.

5. PLIC collected premiums, after the issuance of the Immediate Final Order and
after service, from the practice of Drs. Abraham Chamely, and Mohammed Ismail, of NeuroCare
Associates, in Broward County. NeuroCare Associates, specializing in neurology, has a policy
for medical malpractice insurance that became effective on December 31, 2002 and expires on

December 31, 2003. See attached Affidavit of Simone A. Sabga, Exhibit B.

! 3 licensed Florida agent not included in this Petition.




6. PLIC collected a premium payment in the amount of §7,822.24, from MeuroCare
Associates by receiving and cashing check #5985, dated March 31, 2003, in violation of the
Immediate Final Order and Section £26.901, Florida Statutes. See attached Check #3985, front
and back, Exhibit C.

3 PLIC collected a premium payment in the amount of $7,822.24, from NeuroCare
Associates by receiving and cashing check £6021, dated April 30, 2003, in violation of the
Immediate Final Order and Section 626.901, Florida Statutes. See attached Check #6021, front
and back, Exhibit D.

8. PLIC has communicated to the office manager of NeuroCare Associates that
PLIC is valid insurance and has failed to notify the practice, in violation of the Immediate Final
Order, that PLIC and the other Respondents have been ordered to cease and desist from
conducting insurance business in Florida.

9. The continued collection of premiums by the Respondents, in violation of the
Immediate Final Order and of Section 626.901, Florida Statutes, presents an imminent and
substantial threat to the public health, safety and welfare that justifies this agency’s request for
immediate temporary relief pursuant to Section 120.69 (6), Florida Statutes.

10.  Pursuant to the Immediate Final Order and Section 626.901, the Office has
requested that the Respondents stop collecting premiums, however counsel for the Respondents
has communicated to the Office that the Respondents will continue collecting premiums. See
attached letter dated May 29, 2003 signed by Karen Asher _(Cohen, Esquire, Exhibit E.

B The Respondents have further violated the Immediate Final Order by failing to

send out notices to its Florida policyholders that it is unlicensed and has been ordered to cease

LFE]




doing business in Florida and by failing to provide the office with a list of its Florida
policyholders and other documentation.

12. Section 626.910, Florida Statutes, states that any unauthorized insurer or person
representing such insurer transacting insurance in this state shall pay to the state a civil penalty of
not more than $10,000.00 for each willful violation of any lawful order of the department or any
provision of this code.

13.  Respondents have willfully violated the Immediate Final Order and the laws of
the State of Florida, specifically Sections 626.901 and 624.401, Florida Statutes, by continuing to
collect premiums on medical professional liability polices issued in this state, subsequent to the
issuance of the Immediate Final Order and by failing to provide to the Office of Insurance
Regulation, the information and documentation requested in the Immediate Final Order.

14,  Respondents filed a notice of appeal with the First District Court of Appeal on
April 24, 2003, that is now pending. The filing of the notice of appeal does not itself stay
enforcement of the agency decision. See Section 120.68, Florida Statutes (2002).

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner prays for an order of enforcement of the Immediate
Final Order issued by the Office of Insurance Regulation on March 25, 2003, against the
Respondents and for a penalty against the Respondents of $10,000.00 for each willful violation

of the Immediate Final Order.

FBN: 007684
Office of Insurance Regulation
Division of Legal Services

200 East Gaines Street, 6" Floor
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Telephone: 850/413-4195
Facsimile: 850/413-0549







EXHIBIT A




OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION

FFRICE OF
'II'Q:BUR.A?I REGLU
Docketed by%‘ Eh-—LEmH
Kevin M. McCARTY

DIRECTOR
IN THE MATTER OF:

UNIMED

Professional Liability Insurance Company, Ltd. (PLIC)

PLIC Claims Management. Inc.

Medical Risk Associates, R.P.G., Inc.

Medical Risk Associates, R.P.G.. Ltd.

Physicians Malpractice Analysts, Inc. Case No.: 66336-03-CO
Mishima Murasaki

James E. Reynolds

Brooke C. Harris

Matt Reed

Jerline Ann Cascio

L

{MMEDIATE FINAL ORDER

TO:

UNIMED

5920 Roswell Road

N.E. Bldg.. 107. suite 332
Atlanta, GA 30528

UNIMED

6025 Sandy Springs Circle
Suite 312

Aflanta, GA 30328

UNIMED
6151 Powers Ferry Road,
Suite 600

Atlanta, GA 30328

Professional Liability Insurance Company, Lid. (PLIC)
10 Queen Street
Hamilton, HM 11

Bermuda




Professional Liability Insurance Professional Liability Insurance

Company, Ltd. (PLIC) Company, Ltd. (PLIC)
10 Queen Street 10 Queen Street
Hamilton, HM 11 Hamilton, HM 11

St. Vincent Grenadines

PLIC Claims Management, Inc.
6065 Roswell Road

Suite 1186

Atlanta, GA 30328

Medical Risk Associates, R.P.G., Inc.
48 Par-la-ville Road

Suite 378

Hamilton HM 11, Rermuda

Medical Risk Associates, R.P.G., Ltd.
48 Par-la-ville Road

Suite 378

Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda

Physicians Malpractice Analysts, Inc.
6151 Powers Ferry Road.

Suite 600

Atlanta, GA 30328

Mishima Murasaki

48 Par-la-ville Road

Suite 378

Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda

James E. Reynolds
6065 Roswell Road
Suite 1186

Atlanta, GA 30328

Brooke C. Harris

6025 Sandy Springs Circle
Suite 312

Atlanta, GA 30328

Matt Reed

6025 Sandy Springs Circle Jerline Ann Cascio

Suite 312 4639 Tiffany Woods Circle
Atlanta, GA 30328 Oviedo, FL 32765-6104




VvOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to the Florida Insurance Code,
including Section 624 .307 of the Florida Statutes, the State of Florida, Office of Insurance
Regulation (hereinafter referred to as the “OFFICE”) of the Financial Services Commission
within the Department of Finaneial Services, has caused an investigation to be made of the
insurance-related activities of UN IMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
COMPANY, Ltd., PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES,
R.P.G.. INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, RP.G., Lud., PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE
ANALYSTS, INC., MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES E. REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS,
MATT REED, and JERLINE ANN CASCIO.

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd., will hereafier be
refarred to as, “PLIC™.

As a result of that investigation, the {OFFICE finds:

1. Section 624.401, Florida Sratutes, states that no person shall act as an insurer, and ne
insurer or its agents, attormeys, subscribers, or representatives shall directly or indirectly transact
insurance in this stale excepl as authorized by a subsisting certificate of authority issued to the
insurer by the department.

3 Section 120.569(2)(n), Florida Statutes, provides that “if an agency head finds that an
immediate danger to the public health, safety or welfare requires an immediate final order, it
shall recite with particularity the facts underlying such finding in the final order...”

3. UNIMED and PLIC are currently unlicensed and unauthorized to transact insurance in
Florida. UNIMED and PLIC have never held a license or certificate of authority to transact
insurance in Florida. The Office of Insurance Regulation has no evidence or information that

UNIMED and PLIC are licensed anywhere outside of the United States.




4. Despite the absence of any certificate of authority or any other authorization to
transact insurance business in Florida, UNIMED and PLIC have engaged and currently engage
‘0 the unlicensed, unauthorized, and illegal business of insurance covering subjects of insurance
located or expressly to be performed in this state at the time of issuance, in violation of the
Florida Insurance Code including, Sections 624.401, and 626.901, Florida Statutes.

5. PLIC is an offshore entity, listing its address as either being in Bermuda, St. Vincent,
or the Grenadines. Specifically, itacts asa risk-bearing entity for medical malpractice liability.
It also does so by and through principals, promoters, agents, or representatives, some of whom
are located in Florida, and many of whom are not licensed to transact insurance business in
Florida as required by Sections 626.112. Florida Stawtes, and other provisions of the Florida
Insurance Code. They include UNIMED. MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, RP.G., INC.,
WEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES. R.P.G.. Ltd., PHYSICIANS VALPRACTICE ANALYSTS,
e MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES £ REYNGLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT
REED. and JERLINE ANN CASCIO.

5. Section 624.401(4), Florida Statutes, states that it is a felony of the third degree for
any person to act as an insurer, transact insurance, or otherwise engage in insurance activities in
this state without a certificate of authority. In accordance with Section 626.902, Florida Statutes,
it is also a third degree felony 0 aid or represent an unauthorized Insurer.

7 UNIMED, from offices and by personnel located in Atlanta, Georgia, negotiated and
solicited insurance contracts for medical professional liability on behalf of PLIC to medical
professionals in Florida for coverage to be performed 1n Florida, in violation of Section 626.901,

Florida Statutes.




. UNIMED disseminated information as to coverage and rates for medical professional

liability coverage 1o be provided by PLIC to medical professionals in Florida for coverage to be

performed in Florida, in violation of Section 626.901, Florida Statutes.

9. UNIMED forwarded applications for medical professional liability coverage o be

provided by PLIC to medical professionals in Florida for coverage to be performed In Florida, in

violation of Section 626.901, Florida Statutes.

10. JERLINE ANN CASCIOisa licensed Florida insurance agent (#A148602).

11. On or about September 18, 2002, JERLINE ANN CASCIO, from offices located in

ility insurance coverage (o be issued by PLIC to Dr.

Florida, offered medical professional liab

Goldsmith as an “alternative option”.

12. JERLINE ANN CASCIO, in violation of Qection 626.901(1)(b), Florida Statutes.

disseminated information as 10 COVETAES and rates for PLIC to Dr. Goldsmith for medical

professional liability insurance to be performed in the State of Florida. JERLINE ANN

CASCIO, in violation of Section 626.901(1)(c) of the Florida Statutes, forwarded two company

forms for PLIC to Dr. Goldsmith. See artached Exhibit (A).

13. JAMES E. REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT REED and MISHIMA

MURASAKI, are not licensed Florida insurance agents.

14. JAMES E. REYNOLDS, identifying himself as V.P. of PLIC CLAIMS

MANAGEMENT, INC., solicited Dr. Angel J. Docobo, of Tampa, Florida, with a letter signed

by MISHIMA MURASAKI on behalf of PLIC, assisting PLIC in the transaction of insurance in

violation of Section 626.901(1)(a), Florida Statutes. See attached Exhibit (B).

15. MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES,RP.G., Ltd., disseminated information as to

coverage and rates; forwarded premiums; forwarded applications and procured insurance




Icontracts on behalf of PLIC, to Dr. Docohbao, in violation of Section 626.901, Florida Stamtes.
Qee attached Exhibit (C).

16. BROOKE C. HARRIS, on hehalf of UNIMED, disseminated information as to
coverage and rates to Dr. Docobo by way of a Coverage Proposal with a supporting premium
quote for medical malpractice liability insurance COVerage to be effective December 31, 2002, in
violation of Section 626.901, Florida Statutes. See attached Exhibit (D).

17. MATT REED, an employee of UNIMED, in violation of Florida Statutes 626.901,
disseminated information as to coverage and rates to Dr. Nile R. Lestrange of Pompano Beach,
Florida, for medical professional liability insurance coverage 1o be provided by PLIC. MATT
REED, in violation of Qaction 626.901, Florida Statutes, disseminated information as to PLIC
coverage and rates to Kidz Medical Services of Boca Raton, Florida. See attached Exhibit (E)

18. MEDICAL RISKS ASSOCIATES R.P.G., INC., disseminated information as 1o
coverage and rates; and solicited insurance contracts for Dr. Lestrange, with PLIC, in violation
of Section 626.901 Florida Statutes. See attached Exhibit (F).

19. PLIC has issued a Certificate of Insurance, for a policy period of July 1, 2000
through July 1, 2001, for medical malpractice (professional) liability insurance in Florida to Dr.
Maria A. Carballosa of Miami, Florida. MISHIMA MURASAKI signed the Certificate of
Insurance as the “anthorized representative” of PLIC. See attached Exhibit (G). PLIC, in
delivering said Certificate of Insurance, disseminating such information as to its polices and
rates, and collecting premiums, has violated Sections 626.901 and 624.401 of the Florida
Statutes.

20. PLIC hasissued a Certificate of Insurance, for a policy period of December 1, 2002

through December 1, 2003, for medical malpractice (professional) liability insurance in Florida




to Dr. Aldolfo Blanco of Miami, Florida. MISHIMA MURASAKI sioned the Certificate of
Insurance as the “authorized representative” of PLIC. See attached Exhibit (H). PLIC, n
delivering said Certificate of Insurance, disseminating such information as 10 its polices and
rates, and collecting premiums, has violated Sections 626.901 and 624.401 of the Florida
Statutes.

71. PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC., shares the same office address
as UNIMED. PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC,, from offices shared with
UNIMED is engaging in the unauthorized transaction of insurance. in violation of Section
626.901 Florida Statutes.

79, Neither UNIMED, PLIC, nor any of the other entities or persons named in this
Immediate Final Order are subject 1o any exception to the requirement of the Florida Insurance
Code, including exceplions gutlined in Section 624 402 of the Florida Statues, for licensure to
transact insurance in Florida, nor are they subject to any exception to the requirements of the
Surplus Lines Law, Sections 626.913 —626.937.

23, Agents, representatives, and promoters of PLIC, including, UNIMED, MEDICAL
RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G.,, INC,, MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G.,Ltd,
PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC., MISHIMA MURASAKI (a principal of
PLIC), JAMES E. REYNOLDS (a principal of PLIC Claims Management, Inc.) . BROOKE C.
HARRIS (a principal of UNIMED), MATT REED (a principal of UNIMED), and JERLINE
ANN CASCIO, have violated provisions of the Florida Insurance Code, including Section
626.901, by disseminating information as to coverage and rates; forwarding applications for;

soliciting the sale of; selling; delivering polices or contracts for medical malpractice insurance;




and fixing rates for such insurance to medical doctors and other health care professionals in
Florida, some of whom include:

Dr. Angel J. Docobo Tampa, Florida

Dr. Nile R. Lestrange Pompano Beach, Florida

Dr. Maria A, Carballosa Miami, Florida

Dr. Franklin Guttman West Palm Beach, Florida

Dr. Aldofo Blanco Miami, Florida

24. The unlicensed, unauthorized, and therefore illegal. iransaction of insurance by
UNIMED and PLIC presents an immediate danger to the public health, safety or welfare of
Florida residents.

75. On or about February 11, 2002, the State of Alabama Department of Insurance
issued an Order against Professional Liability Insurance Company, Ltd., PLIC Claims
Management, Inc., Mishima Murasaki, UNIMED, and Medical Risk Associates, R.P.G., among
others, to cease and desist all transactions of insurance.

26, On or about February 3, 1995, the Texas Commissioner of Insurance issued an
Order (£#C-95-079) for Professional Liability Insurance Company, Ltd. and Physicians
Malpractice Analysts, Inc., to cease and desist engaging in the unauthorized business of
insurance in Texas. On or about June 4, 1997, Professional Liability Insurance Company, Lid.,
was assessed an administrative penalty of $210.000.00 for various violation s of the 1995 Order.

27. Based upen the foregoing, the OFFICE finds that UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL
LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd., PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC,,
MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd,,

PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC., MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES E.




REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, VATT REED, and JERLINE ANN CASCIO are
engaging in the unauthorized and therefore illegal business of insurance in Florida in violation of
the Florida Insurance Code including, Sections 624 401, and 626.901, Florida Statutes.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to the Florida Insurance Code and other applicable statutes,
including, Sections 120.569(2)(n), Florida Statutes, the OFFICE finds that the continued
transaction of insurance without licensure by UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE COMPANY. Ltd. (PLIC), PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT. INC., MEDICAL
RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G,, INC,, MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Lid,
PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC., MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES E.
REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT REED, and ] ERLINE ANN CASCIO , and in
violation of the Florida Insurance Code, constitutes an immediate danger to the public welfare so
as to require the issuance of this Immediate Final Order.

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

A). UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Lid. (PLIC),
PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, RP.G,, INC.,
MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES. R.P.G,, Ltd., PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS,
INC.. MISHIMA MURASAKI. JAMES E. REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT
REED, and JERLINE ANN CASCIO, whether acting in the State of Florida as an insurer, a
purchasing retention group. an insurance agent, an insurance agency, an insurance adjuster, a
third-party administrator, a managing general agent, or otherwise engaging in the business of
insurance, either directly or indirectly through named and unnamed persons, entities, agents, or

otherwise, shall forthwith CEASE AND DESIST from the transaction of any new ot renewal

insurance business, including acting or holding itself out to be a medical malpractice insurer.




B). UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd. (PLIC),
PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC,,
MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS,
INC.. MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES E. REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT
REED, and JERLINE ANN CASCIO shall forthwith notify, in writing, each and every agent.

broker. salesperson. and other marketing outlet that is presently or that has in the past been used

to solicit, sell, or deliver its products in Florida of the cessation of the Florida business of
UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd. (PLIC), and PLIC
CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., because they are unlicensed, and shall also inform such
persons and entities that no further applications will be accepted nor contracts issued. The
above-named entities and individuals shall further direct each and every agent, broker,
salesperson, and other marketing outlet, in writing, 1o forthwith offer to replace the medical
malpractice coverage of each client, and person or entity afforded coverage under a policy or
contract issued or underwritten by any of them with substantially comparable coverage provided
by a Florida authorized insurer or eligible surplus lines carrier.

UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd.(P LIC), PLIC
CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC.. MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G,, INC., MEDICAL
RISK ASSOCIATES.R.P.G, Ltd., PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC.,
MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES E. REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT REED, and
JERLINE ANN CASCIO shall furnish for approval or edit a draft of such notification to the
OFFICE within five (5) days of this Irmmediate Final Order. They shall thereafter, within five
(5) days of receipt by mail or by fax of the OFFICE's approval or edits, mail such letter (in

revised form if edited by the QFFICE) to all such agents, hrokers, salespersons, and other




marketing outlets, and shall immediately thereafter file the swomn attestations of each officer,
director, general partner, member, and limited partner of UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL
LIABRILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd.(PLIC), PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC.,
MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC,, MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Lid.,
PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC., MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES E.
REYNOLDS. BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT REED. and JERLINE ANN CASCIO that there
has been full compliance with this provision.

C). UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Lid.(PLIC),
PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC,,
MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, RP.G., Ltd., PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS,
INC., MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES E. REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT

REED, and JERLINE ANN CASCIO shall forthwith notify in writing each person ot entity in

Florida that was insured under any policy, contract. or certificate of coverage issued by or on
behalf of, and to which has been furnished a certificate of coverage as evidence of medical
malpractice insurance through UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
COMPANY, Ltd.(PLIC), PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., of the cessation of their
business in Florida because they are unlicensed, and that each such person or entity should
immediately obtain medical malpractice coverage from an authorized insurer or eligible surplus
lines carrier.

UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd (PLIC), PLIC
CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC,, MEDICAL
RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC.,

MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES E. REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT REED, and




JERLINE ANN CASCIO shall furnish for approval or edita draft of such notification to the
OFFICE within five (3) days of this Immediate Final Order. They shall, thereafter, within five
(5) days of receipt by mail or by fax of the Department’s approval or edits, mail such notice (in
revised form if edited by the OFFICE) to each such subscriber, member, beneficiary, and -
applicant, and shall immediately thereafter file the swormn attestations each officer, director,
member, general partner, and limited partner of UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd.(PLIC), PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL
RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G.. INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, RP.G., Ltd.,
PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC., MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES E.
REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT REED, and JERLINE ANN CASCIO that there
has been full compliance with this provision.

D). UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd.(PLIC),
PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC.,
MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS,
INC.. MISHIMA MURASAKI, JAMES E. REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS. MATT
REED, and JERLINE ANN CASCIO shall, within fifteen (13) calendar days from the date
hereof, deliver to the OFFICE all documents, materials, and things that are itemized on the
attached Exhibit “I”. The aterials shall be accompanied by the sworn attestations of each
officer, director, member, general parner, o limited partner of, UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL
LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd.(PLIC), PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC.,
MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd,
PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC., MISHIMA MURASAKI JAMES E.

REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT REED, and JERLINE ANN CASCIO that they



the defense and payment of claims.  For the protection of the public, and to preserve books,
records and assets of, UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Ltd (PLIC), PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., neither it nor its officers, directors, general
partners, limited partners, employees, nor MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC,,
MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES,R.P.G,, Ltd,, PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS,
INC., MISHIMA MURASAKL, JAMES E. REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT
REED, and JERLINE ANN CASCIO shall take or permit any action that might waste, conceal or
otherwise dispose of the assets, property, books, records, and accounts of UNIMED,
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd.(PLIC), PLIC CLAIMS
MANAGEMENT, INC.

(). The entry of this Immediate Final Order, or any amendment thereto, shall not be
interpreted as having, nor shall it have, the effect of abrogating any statutory, common law, or
contractual rights of any person or entity insured by or who or which may be a third-party
beneficiary of, coverage under any UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
COMPANY, Ltd.(PLIC), PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., policy, contract, or certificate
of coverage, nor of any person or entity that has relied upon the existence of a policy, contract, or
certificate of coverage with UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
COMPANY, Ltd (PLIC), and PLIC CLATMS MANAGEMENT, INC in granting or allowing
any right, privilege, or chose in action.

H). The issuance of this Immediate Final Order and the procedural safeguards set forth
herein are concluded to be fair under the circumstances due to the potential grave harm resulting
from unauthorized insurance entities engaging in the business of insurance in Florida. A Notice

of Intent to Issue a Cease and Desist Order and Assess Penalty will be issued immediately




following this Immediate Final Order. Procedures set forth therein afford UNIMED,
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd.(PLIC), PLIC CLAIMS
MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G.. INC,, MEDICAL RISK
ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC., MISHIMA
MURASAKI, JAMES E. REYNOLDS, BROOKE C. HARRIS, MATT REED, and JERLINE
ANN CASCIO the opportunity to request a proc eeding pursuant to Section 120,57, Florida

Statutes.

DONE AND ORDERED this _ 25¢h dayof March - 2003.

Director of the Office of Insurance Regulation




NOTICE OF RIGHTS

You are hereby notified pﬁrsuam to Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, that you have
the right to request a hearing. The request for hearing must be in writing and filed with the
OFFICE within five (5) days of the receipt of this Order, excluding weekends or holidays. Ifa
written request is timely filed, the affected party(ies) will be given an opportunity for a hearing at
4 convenient time in Tallahassee, Florida, The hearing will be limited to a review of the finding
that the facts recited present an immediate threat to the public health, safety, and welfare
sufficient to justify the entry of this Immediate Final Order. Failure to file a request for a hearing
within five (5) days constitutes a waiver, and no Hearing will be held.

Any party to these proceedings adversely affected by this Order is entitled to seek review
of this Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, and Rule 9.110, FlaR.App.P. Review
proceedings must be instituted by filing a petition or notice of appeal with the General Counsel,
acting as the agency clerk, at 612 Larson Building, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-033 3, and a copy

of the same with the appropriate district court of appeal, within thirty (30) days of rendition of

this Order.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Immediate Final
Order has been sent by Certified Mail this 25th dayof March , 2003 to, and shall
forthwith be served upon the following at the addresses listed on pages 1 and 2 of this Order:

UNIMED (at all three addresses listed)

Professional Liability Insurance Company, Ltd. (PLIC) (at the addresses listed for Bermuda,
St. Vincent and the Grenadines)

PLIC Claims Management, Inc.

Medical Risk Associates, R.P.G., Inc.

Medical Risk Associates, R.P.G., Ltd.

Physicians Malpractice Analysts, Inc.

Mishima Murasaki

James E. Reynolds

Brooke C. Harris

Mait Reed

Jerline Ann Cascio

Office of Insurance Regulation
Division of Legal Services

200 East Gaines Street, 6" Floor
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Telephone: 850/413-4155
Facsimile:850/413-0549
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WINCHESTER INSURANCE

Coverosr with corgfiderse sinez 1319
Jeri Cascio, AAI CPIW, Agent
Frofemsicaal Liatiling Speclalin
P.O. Box 62§39 3
1425 W, Broadeay, Oviegs, FL TA762-0540 _f‘
Froge (#07) 2657655 RO0-390.8658  Cax (407 254.0031 9
Ermll: e wincheeres—ep range cvn Cf

Cate: ﬂﬁéﬁlﬂ : Q A

TO: DT;Eni:Esnﬁth e
e

Fra Jari Casslo

e Madical Brefassional Liakilky — atarmative Option — Quots FLIC

To fellow aur conversatior, this & complimeniary refrad information provided to you 25 an eltmate sk rasie soures G your
malpcactics eoverage sinze you hava 20 ofhier ciceent options svalbible, We vndersimd you are 2aeking aliemetz coverage and
rive tmd fg jucsess in the svailabls Inmrance metk=siees, You = errently Iered with the Stxte Progem (FMBOUA) peving
I evere of 100k e, which i3 2lso agppessshis Iy op 1o o4 thivd additioral If this Eoean bas e &5, W Lﬂd-t.."i::id
thit PLIC is Dzensed with the Sime of Florids Demt of Insuomes, end dic? ‘policy form mects e physichan ficmsing
requiramasty. We sroonot effillated with PLIC and offer this 24 oo ahi=netive B wou to consider alome with sther omiops
preteated Fom Imirenss Comotnies e are aTliated with fnchudng; TIG ConSoe & Evasicn. -

TG mTers Sreader covemge and 1 will be Bapey 10 review the differmee with you & yoir esnvenlomes, TIG =7 ne=d 2o
AOENT OF RECORD letine 1o wpfele Lhalr quoss=s (amehvtd 15 £ oogy In o2 you wish tado this)

Fles fagl Eo= to all me#R0353-008 ot 12

At yoor 2dufse,

Toamk yen,

Jerd




DEPT OF INSURANCE FAGE 18/13

/2882 B2:88  BS84885815
l'B{E"B’ CLpEOUE” LA 4P 72 FL DEPT OF I ' PAGE 18
S @ga/Pa/se9237 1823 Bila... 45 TarPA BAY SURG - (R saE A

Winchester Insurance, Inc.

with confidence sinca 1919
Jari Canclo, AAL CPIW, Agent, Profesfonal Liablliy Speclalist
1423 W, Brosdwey - 58 426
Ondede, FL 32762-0960
407-3685-5634 or RO0.391-5638
fax, 407-366-0431

J?r' F’qu

September 18, 2002

T0: Dy, Goldsmith

> Office FAX#B18 6850178 PHZE84 2563 Cells# 320 2600
FROM: Jeri Cascio
RE: PLIC medical prof. Llabiiity information

- revsad downpsymant nfo 2nd fom o signfretum
To llow my volce mail today, stached is 8 copy of originzl quste {revis=d down peyimem) alang
with 2 company forms to slgn and retum directly o PLC with the presmium down payment ~
IF you wish ta bind this coverage through them,

Please call me 2t your sarliest convenllenca so we cn discuss the advantages and

. disadvantagas of this ozilon $9 you can miake a more informed decision.

I look forward to heaaring back from you soon!
Thank you for this opperiunity o be of service,

%q_.mi—

Jan
#B00-393-5656 %112

.o 1EOO-38E~L0O% oiaseny tJap drtsen 20 Bl das
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" @g/28/2882° 18:23 B133uHn. a5 TAMEA BAY SURG LErA PRGE
RP.G, ASSOCIATION PROGRAM QUQ];T ATION (/1
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE GROUP . Sz 4 '
z = i
Named Ipsured: Stuart Goldsmith, MD D;Ei!—?'?'fj
T0 BE EFFECTIVE: 10/1/82 to 197103 Retro 10/1/02 H Pff"
o 2 tcsicnal Labllisy Ioseranze Corp. (FLIC) :
I[:;u:;n;:t:q Eﬁ?ﬂﬁc;;malum{ Liabiliy (Complics with MD's FL smbuta license requitermals)
Type; Claims Maode Covereges with No Pricr Acts caverage = Rero lncegtion
Limirss ﬂjﬂ,mﬁrﬁ?ﬁ 0G0 l'frr.;:l'ugg:'n?.,a:n

Doductble: 510,000 =a2h claim ) )
PREMIUM:  $48.30] (ammual pramium which nchudes 2500 associstion membership fee

Pavment Baqeired 1o Bind: %, Y75, r2 pesn) (£ aAttcked Formd r2ftgesfotarorn |
20% down [E24T) povable to PLIC which et be reesived along with your sigued quots at Jeast 48 hours prior

to vour desired siiective dota (singe 1O/1/02 is deslred, suggEest sxpress oyormight tmailing on $/2542 10 FLICs
‘P;:.-g::m Adminisraics’s nffice UNIMED o= grrertion Mant Reed =t 6025 Sandy Springs Cr. St #3132, Atente
GA 30128 PEES00-567-2772) Poliey Bind=r i1l b fssuedisént and within 30 days new PLIC policy will b=

femmed direct from Company.

FLIC Proprom and Coveraze Highlizha:

-Nam-ersesaable Pragram

Meesz Stats of Flovida Stenmiory MD Licensing Pegwirements (horeeven, rot pert of FL Guarariee Fynd)
Lompems Einciziee - The program adminizrainr, Dinimed, b beon puecorsfully In speratios Jor past I2 yesos;
s ettt coreiar, PLIC hax bemn writing profewionl liabliy for plos ietany for almesr 30 pe=rs.

Tl - Cltmr Mad= poticy form with Prmenned Fepariting OprionTA/L svollebie = 20055 of expiring presefag 3
year tail FREE gfter § yaats of eortinyma coversge Jor retireqient fram madicie,

_Clatm gz — It filed for domazos

Dxfme & Legail Costs of clatms s INTIDE the limis o liohiliyflimited formtro licenze defenae coverage)

Ma Maedicarathizdiesid defenee eauerogs availzbia _

<Exrallent Cloims defmse” only sperizeed mglpractics cityrmey 't &2 tiiised ond fezs ore HNOT eaitorad

NAMED MSURED: Stusrt Goldamith MO '
FEOGRAM ADMTHISTRATOR - Unimed Fhysloim Malorasdes Soures LE00-0a7-0972
CLAIMS MANAGER: Iis Reymolls, Ancrasy AIT0-955-T542

NSURANCE COMPANY - Professional Liskility [nsuranes Corp.

| Risk Purchasing Group throw gh Medieal Risk Associeses R PG, Inc. — Bermuda (ses enclos=d information]

“NOTE-Agent/UNIMED doss net have binding authariy with FLIC, therefors binder mast be bseed by aulhorized
company. Binderissmed within 48 hours of recelp of premium and final underwriting eppeoval of company
spplisations and sddrional wadersTiting tnformation asrequirsd [F any. CQuote based on the followiog bsie
izfermation vou provided:

FL Llosgsed  BegaDais

Stuart Goldsmith, MD MEDGIC536 10/1/02 (izcepiion)
s Sp=ciolyn Orho - H3 spinsacpty
«  Curem covesizs with Stz Progren — EMMIUA (esessibls program)
. Proatlonal tu Co. Applicrion used fox cuomticn ~ ¢a Ble — PLIC form may be required™ ba advised

Claim Histary « 2 elaims (1597 for 525.000 and 2000 for £53,000 bedh siled by prior Ins. Ca.)

Thisis complmennry refTal nfrmation povided wymios mskamat Fiak bams ey copmes fir Vol matpracties caverage
since yau bave no sther aurtent cpsiens avallable, We undersand you are s=kiag sitmmats woverone md bave bad no meces
i G edadle megmes mackeliss Yol me amrsmtly inssred it fhe Sats Progrem [EMBAILA) prvimg i ;e of
5100k premivm, whish i5 alsa assesisle for up W ens s pddivonal ifthis propram s & defidy, We urdemmmnd et PLIC
3 [icenscd with the Saie of Florida De. of Instrance, 2nd thelr policy oo me=a e phytidan lsensiig requirerments. W
a8 ot A lied wit) PLIC and oy this os an ahemztive for Yo (o sonsider alang with ol aptions srescnted freon
ins=ncs Compsnies: TIG. GenSwr & Evanstoh. Awall your sdvize. Thark yom, Jerd Caechy

{EOO-S9E-{GF atoRRy jdap dri*%0 2O A1 dag
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Mecical Risk Assadates BRPG.Inc
Suf=378

A5 Par-da-ville Rozad

Harminan HM 11, Bermuda

Membership Dirgclar:

By 3nd through the eleclive bane fts of my iatemational membershia with MedicalRisk
2eaceiates ALP.G., | hereby acknawledga my lngependentand direct procuramentofaliernative
malpractice ingurance covarage netotherwisaavailacie throughathar saurcas from Professional
Llakifity insurancs Cao.,Ltd. 3 bonded and duly licensed insurance camierchanared undear Eritish

laws ofthe United Kingdom.

¥ I
Dale: _ ___ AppReant/insured Signaiurez__

M
Goldsmith, M.D.

Stuoar

-

Policy Perlod Effective: 1n.ni.fa  Expires: 3a s n3

HakoachveDagle; Mops

LimmeofLiability Y PerClaim:E_ 250,000 00 Agérzgam:;_:e_:.n,.m.ﬁ_ o0
; Deductitle PerClaim:4 10,000 02

i

AncuzlPremuurns § 42 _8ns on
MembershipFeal ¢ . 500,00

Total: . § 42,301 A
o8 |nitial paymentof: $6,475.12 uysonarbeflargeffuctivadate.
_ poy atte o pLic )
i AddionatinshalimentSchadule i
3 Instaliments In the amauntof#5. 878, 12 ., dueon

e 13k dayof sach manth thersinafter unt! paid in full,

E-d 1E00-93E-40% S }ORRD] FL9C dztis0 2o @y dos
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PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.

A Member of the
CROWNE GLOBAL GROUP, LTD.

An Internotional Consortium

|

Per your request
with our

COMPLIMENTS!




5

PROL ' NAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COM ~ LID.

Dear Subscriber,

Per your request, we are glad to share some requested information regarding PLIC.

PLIC was founded by Dr. Charles Bailey, a renowned cardiac surgeon (Nobel Prize
nominee) and attorney who served on the Board of Directors of major medical malpractice
insurance companies. As a pioneer in the field of heart surgery, he eamned the select and rare
privilege of appearing on the front cover of 7IME magazine; Dr. Bailey recognized that the
science of medicine could not be enhanced without inherent risks.

As a doctor/attorney, he was troubled by the rapid increase of medical malpractice
litigation and the disproportionate amount of awards being dispensed by juries in this country.
As a physician, he recognized the amount of years, sacrifice and dedication invested by doctors
in their commitment to mankind. As such, he became disgusted in witnessing doctors under
seize motivated by a litigious society seeking disproportionate financial windfalls, while equally
acknowledging that a few doctors were reckless in the performance of their profession, the

notoriety of such instances served only to encourage the abundance of frivolous malpractice
claims.

Thus combining his experience and achievements as a noted physician, further enhanced
by his practice of law and insurance knowledge, Dr. Bailey helped influence a consortium of
Japanese insurance companies to financizlly enhance the initial $3,000,000.00 investment in PLIC.

Consequently, it became the objective of Dr. Bailey to have PLIC extend solid coverage to
physicians at reasonable premium rates. As a physician, he knew that next to other overhead
factors, the cost of medical malpractice insurance is the heaviest cost of practicing medicine.
However, as an attorney, he disagreed with the latest requirements that insurance companies must
report all claims to the National Medical Registry, regardless if a claim was merely settled for a
minimum consideration, solely due to economic principles.

Therefore, in order to achieve both objectives, PLIC was licensed and chartered under the
laws of St. Vincent=s, West Indies, imaccordance with the highly respected insurance statutes of
+he British Commonwealth, As such, it has enabled PLIC direct access to worldwide re-insurance
companies such as Lloyds of London without incurring domestic surcharges.

Medical Risk Associates, RPG, Ltd.

48 Par-la-Ville Boad + Suite 378 - Homilton HM 11 - Bermuda




PRO. © “NALLIABILITY INSURANCE CO} " LID. —

Additionally, due to its exceeding capitalization and non-domestic charter, the financial
benefits of PLIC's nontaxable status serve to incorporate its tax savings unto its doctors’
premiums. Thus, Dr. Bailey's initial prudent principle objective was acquired. Secondly, each
PLIC policy is reinsured by Global Insurance Company headquartered at: Hara Building 2, 4th
Floor, 15-6 Shiba 4 Chome, Minato-Ku, Tokyo, Japan 108. Today, PLIC (asa subsidiary of the
Crowne Global Group), together with Kobe Reinsurance and Dai Ichi Reinsurance Companies,
have combined earnings in excess of $117,000,000.00.

The initial combined members of the Board of Directors consist of Messrs. C. Bailey, Z.
Konishi, Y. Koga, T. Konnp, 5. Mikimoto, H. Amada, M. Togii, T. Toda, M. Miyagawa and K.
Kawahara, Our auditors are Deloitte, Touche, Tohmatsu and Callens, Pirenne & Co. Upon
completion of our current fiscal year, we will be proud to extend our policyholders a copy.

In essence, our philosophy at PLIC is that all our policyholders become a member of our
exclusive family dedicated in supporting their endeavors and protecting their financial assets, We
share their concerns over an out-of-control litigious environment and remain committed to
protecting their assets.

We maintain attorneys with impeccable credentials - specialists in defending medical
malpractice claims. Unlike many other carriers, upon renewals, we do not disown them as 2
family member merely because they have become the target of a claim. Equally, the renewal rates
are commensurate with competitive underwriting principles. We fully recognize that our success

is enhanced by long-term associations and referrals by our family of policyholders, year-in, year-
out!

Thanking you for your courtesy and consideration, we remain,

ours sincerely,
Ma Murasak\
Vice President

MM:tp

Medical Risk Associates, RPG, Ltd,

48 Par-la-Ville Road - Suite 378 - Hamilton HM 11 - Barmuda




Within this one square mile
of the city of Hamilton
rests the secret of our success.

T rom Pites Bay Road w

Parlizment Steeer.. just four shore

importantly billions of dollacs
in unencumbered capital.

= i ha 1€
blocks wide and about three dezp... Combine that with the latest

you will find 2 concnt sl in fibre optic communicazion

mecca for the insurance bujer technology 2nd 2 successful
1t all here. Industry/ Government
The brokers, the intermediaries, Partnership and you'll
the big CATS, the liztle caprives, undersrand why industry
the bankers, lawyers, auditors 2nd leaders say "Thers is no better
insurance professionals who form the place to do business.”
experienced work fores, and most And you can walk o every mesting.

THE PREMIER OFFSI—IORE DOMICILE FOR INSURANCE, MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL REINSURANCE
For more information call or wvrite to: The Insurance Information Office

The Bermuda Insurance Institute, P.O. Box HM 2911, Hamilton HM 1%, Bermuda. .%i
Telephone: 441-792-9820 Fax: 44 .295-3552




GRAND CAYMAN
Transnational House
VWest Bay Road

Grand Cayman, B.W.L

ST. VINCENT & THE GRENADINES
Chambers - White Chapel
P.O. Box 1281
St. Vincent, W.L

BERMUDA BERMUDA
10 Queen Strest 48 Par-la-Ville Road
Hamilton HM 11 Suita 378
Bermuda Hamilton HM 11
Bermuda
UNITED KINGDOM BAHAMAS
St. Paul's House 29 Retirement Road
Warwick Lane Massau, Bahamas

London, EC4D-4BN
England
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TELECOPIER COVER SHEET

T Angel Docobo, M. D,

TELECOPIERNO: 813-877-4368 DATE: _12_068-02

FROMD PLIC TIME.

RE- Plaase sign and date the attached pages and forward them togather

with your initial premium payment in the amount of § 4,239.00

made pay=blé to "PLIC." Flease forward AS4P to your respective

Ageat / Broker's addreas id order to activateryour pra—approved

coverage. We appreciate your business!

Nurmber of Pages Being Sent (Tnchuding Cover Sheet): 3

THIS COMMUNIQUE IS N RESPONSE BY THE SENDER PURSUANT TO ADIRECT
PROCUREMENT REQUEST BY THE RECIPIENT AND CONTAINS INFORMATION WHICHIS
CONFIDENTIAL, PRIVILEGED OR OTHERWISENOT SUBIECT TODISCLOSUREBY ANY OF
THE PARTIES. NOTHING CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT, ATTACHMENTS OR
CONTRACTS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED, DEEMED ORINTERPRETED AS ASOLICITATIONBY
THE SENDER TO THE RECIPIENT IN ANY MANNER WHAT SOEVER

s

Medizal Risk Anacias, BPG, Lrd.

43 Parla-Ville Rocd - Suits 374 « Hamiltan BY 1] « Bermuda
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Medical Risk Associates R.P.G. Inc
Quite 378

48 Par-la-ville Road

Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda

Membership Director:

By and through the elective benefits of my intemational membership
with Medical Risk Associates R.P.G., I hereby acknowledge my independent
and direct procurement of alternative malpractice insurance coverage not
otherwise available throngh other sources fromProtessional Liability
[nsurance Co., Ltd., 2 bonded and duty licensed insurance carrier chartered
under British laws of the United Kingdom.

Date: Applicent/Insured Signature!

Angel Docobo, M.D.

Policy Period Effective;_12-31-02 Expires:_12-31-01

Rerroactive Datel_ 02—

Limits of Liability Per Cleim: § 250,000.00 Aguresat=:s 750,000, 00

Deductible Per Claim:; § 10,000.00

Anpual Premium: g 16,698 00

Membership Fee: g 500 00

Total: g 19,198.00

##=nitial paymentof:_s 4.239. ng due on or before effective date.

Additional Installment Schedule

4 installments in the amount of § 3,239.00 ,duconthe__3ist

day of each month therainafter uatil paid in full
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“The Physicians WE APPRECIATE YOUR HUSINESS
Malpractice
[msurmnce
iy ber L0 A ocmbo fx AE3 817 = HELS
uree

e geauinely thank you for giving us the opporunicy W@ extend an exdimated quote for madical
Malpractss coverige.

The tecent edtimated quote, kated uped your initial represenmitons, is subject to approval hy';hc
Designarsd cumiers underariters upon recelpt of:

a A fully completed applicaton.

a  Acepy of your current “Declaration of Coverape” (Dec-Sheed).
O Any sther docunants & Suppar of tha application-

o Acsepance of quate.

COVERAGE PROFPOSAL

LIMITS: 250,000 150,000 EFFECTIVE DATE:_[ 2 31[02,
RETRODATE: A 11| & PEDUCTIBLE:_10,000:°% B

TYPE OF POLICY: Cloiarms M oAl

S'PECIALTY: @Qﬂﬂ_rc;_ﬂ Sor SEAA

EXCLUSIONS:  (FPer Application, Underwriting & Endorsements)
. SR va = \9, Nz adn Ln‘\‘lﬁ'ﬂbe_r'h‘n;? E-»E.E_B

PREMIUM: $ \¢, 18 .02

Unimed looks forwazd to welcoming you as a member of OUF proud family of
tnsured’s, meanwhils anxiously waitng receipt of the shove-referenced items, We
remain

Date__| 2 jD = l D Sincerely Yours,

"'-._'_—:I .

d';::\)'r o e i

6025 SANDY SPRINGS CIRCLE » SUITE312 " ATLANTA, GA 30328
—rLaennant « 1_40N.867-9772 « FAX 1-800-984-9011 viww.medmalins.com
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Medical Risk Associates R.P G.Inc
Suite 378

AR Par-la-ville Road

Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda

Mermbership Director:

By and through the clective benefits of my international membership
with Medical Risk Associates RP.G., Lhereby acknowledge mY independent
and direct procurement of alternative malpractice insurance.coverage not
qtherwise available through other SOULTEs from Professional Lisbility
Insurance Co., Lid., a bonded and duty licensed insurance cartier chartered

under British laws of the United Kinpdom.

Dater . Appﬁcantﬁnsured Qignature: ___—————=-
wile R, Lestranddrs M.D. P-A

Policy Beriad Effective;_01-04-%3 Pxpires;_01-01-04

Glme

Retroactve Date: 07-01-86

Limits of Liability Per Claim: ® 1,000,000-00 Aggcrs@in:.i_3,,_,_~——fﬂﬂﬂ-000-ﬂu____.
s 10,000.08

Deductible per Claim:

5 121,101.00

e —

Annual Premium:

Bembership Fee: ? 500.00

e —

Total: . § 121,601.00

e n#Initial payment of: s 12,610.10 due on or befor effective date.

Additonal [agtallment Sehedule

’ installm:msinﬂn:.amountaf$ 12,110.10 ',dutﬂﬂ*-h‘:__}f_t_.-—-'

day of each eronth thereinafter wotil paid in full

il
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— PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.
" AANZIRE
CONF‘B*WAL MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY

< SR R

o : T EINSLIIBANCE - s s
R e .- o CERTIFICATE'GE INSURANCE " ERts

'
, TS

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT A CLAMS MADE PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY HAS BEEN
|38UED TO THE NAMED INSBURED A8 NOTED HEREON, THE INSURANCE PROVIDED IS SUBJSCT T0

ALL TERMS, EXCLUBIONS, AND OTHER CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLIGY. THIE CERTIFICATE DOZI NOT, _ |
AMEND, EXTEND CR OTHERWISE ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY SUCH POLICY.

TO: Palmetts Heospilal
2001 West 88th Sreat

Hlaloah, FL $3018

NAMEQ INSURED: Matla A. Carballasa, MD FOLKCY NO.:

ADDRESS: 3485 W. Flagler St. RETROACTIVE DATE; 7hmE2
Sta, 100
Mlami, FL 33135 SPECIALTY; Fedlalica

Insuranca [& afforgad with respecs o the following covarage, subjesiio i limits oF labiity gtated Balcw Badimer—""
10 5\l tho tarme of the palicy.

R o B e O e e it o o T e e o T e N TR S
N BVES Gd ST o A B o Tk g ‘;‘4 Z *:‘ﬁ&?ﬁfk 0y
Pediairics ANNUAL AGGREGATE
No Burgery
Daductiple: S 5,000.00 perslaim andiol sialmants 3 250,000.00 ] 750,000.00
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R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., and PHYSICIANS
MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC,

6. A copy of the organizational chart depicting the functions and relationships of all
persons, corporations, and other entities, including all indemnitors, reinsurers, stop-loss carriers,
and all other functionally and organizationally related entities involved in the solicitation,
marketing, sales, underwriting. and claims aspects of all insurance products issued by or through
UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd., PLIC CLAIMS
MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK
ASSOCIATES, R.P.G.. Ltd. .and PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC

All underwriting guidelines that are and have in the past been used by UNIMED,
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd.. PLIC CLAIMS
MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK

ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., and PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC., for all
Florida business.

All claims manuals that are and have been utilized by UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd., PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK
ASSOCIATES. R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G.. Ltd., and
PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC., for the investigation and adjudication of

claims arising under contracts, policies, or certificates of coverage issued to persons and entities
in Florida.

7 All written solicitation, advertising, and marketing material utilized in Florida
by UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Litd., PLIC CLAIMS
MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC.. MEDICAL RISK
ASSOCIATES, R P.G., Ltd., and PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC.

8. All applications for and policies of primary insurance, reinsurance, and stop-loss
coverage submitted by or on behalf of UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
COMPANY, Lid.. PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES,
R.P.G.. INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., and PHYSICIANS
MAIPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC. Included within the scope of this request are any pending
applications for primary insurance, reinsurance, and stop-loss coverage, and any written denials
or rescissions of such coverage.

9. A copy of each insurance license held by each officer, director, manager, member,
general partner, limited partner, and salesperson of and for UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL
LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd., PLIC CLATMS MANAGEMENT, INC,,
MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, RP.G., Ltd,
and PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC.

10. A copy of each contract, letter, or memorandum of agreement between UNIMED,
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd.. PLIC CLAIMS
MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK




ASSOCIATES, RP.G.. Ltd., and PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC and each
Florida attorney or law firm, concerning the provision of legal representation to insureds of
UNIMED. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Lid, PLIC CLAIMS
MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC,, MEDICAL RISK
ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., and PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC..in the
event of a lawsuit against such insured for a covered cause of loss.

11. Computer runs or similar documentation evidencing all claim payments under
contracts, policies, or certificates issued to Floridians or under which Floridians are or were
afforded coverage, since the inception of UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd., PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC,, MEDICAL RISK
ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., and
PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC.'s, operation in Florida. If necessary to
understand or to clarify such documentation, please also provide a key to any coding systems
employed.

12. Computer runs or similar documentation evidencing all claims, incurred but not
paid, under contracts, policies, or certificates issued to Floridians or under which Floridians are
or were afforded coverage, since the inception of UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd., PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK
ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G,, Ltd., and
PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC.’s, operation in Florida. If necessary to
understand or to clarify such documentation, please also provide a key 1o anv coding systems
employed.

13. Documentation evidencing claim denials under contracts, policies. or certificates
issued to Floridians or under which Floridians are or were afforded coverage, since the
inception of UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Lid., PLIC
CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G.. INC., MEDICAL
RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., and PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC.s,
operation in Florida. If necessary to understand or to clarify such documentation, please also
provide a key to any coding systems employed.

14.. A copy of each contract with, and Florida insurance license of, each adjuster, or
other person or entity involved in the investigation or adjustment of Florida claims since the
inception of UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd,, PLIC
CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL
RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., and PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC, 's
operation in Florida.

15. A complete listing of the names and business and residence addresses of all persons
who are presently authorized to submit potential business to UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL
LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Ltd., PLIC CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC.,
MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, RP.G., Ltd.,
and PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC.




16. All documentation or other data compilations evidencing the gross premium
collected by UNIMED, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY, Lid., PLIC
CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, INC., MEDICAL RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., INC,, MEDICAL

RISK ASSOCIATES, R.P.G., Ltd., and PHYSICIANS MALPRACTICE ANALYSTS, INC.,
from Florida business.







EXHIBIT B







AFFIDAVIT OF SIMONE A. SABGA




1) Simone A Sabga.

2) Iamemployed with Consolidated Medical Management, Inc. (CMM} in the Accounting Department. ChMM
provides medical billing, accounting and practice management services for MeuroCare Associates (NCA), the
offices of Martin Lesser MDD, and ‘Abraham Chamely, MD.

3) This affidavit is for Dr. Abraham Chamely and Dr. Mohammed Ismail. There are three (3) locations for this
practice, The addresses are as follows:

0345 West Sample Road
Coral Springs, FL 33063

4900 West Oakland Park Blvd
Suite 309
Launderdzle Lakes, FL 33313
7800 North University Dove
Suite 101
Tamarac, FL 33321
4} NeuroCare Associates is a medical practice specializing in neurology.
5] NCA sclected medical malpractice insurance with PLIC.
6) NCA found out about PLIC from their office manager Rosemarie Rosas,

7} MNCA joined PLIC on December 31, 2002

'8) The effective date of the policy is Diecemiber 31, 2002, Retroactive to July 1, 1996 for Dr. Ismazil and February 14,
1991 for Dr. Chamely.

9) The policy expires on December 31, 2003.
10) The monthly payment is $3,911.12 per physician
11) The mailing address of PLIC is as follows:

6025 Sandy Spring Circle

Suite #312

Atlanta, GA 30328

12) Yes, payments were made to PLIC after March 25, 2003.

13) Two (2) payment were made to PLIC after March 25, 2003 The details are as follows;

Diate: March 31, 2003

Check Number: 5085

Amount: 57,822.24

Payment for: Malpractice insurance for April 2003 for Drs. Chamely and Ismail’s policy.
Date; April 30, 2003

Check Number: 6021

Amounl: 57,822.24

Payment for Malpractice insurance for May 2003 for Drs. Chamely and Ismail’s policy.




14) There were no payments returned, not cashed, to the practice after March 25, 2003 by PLIC.
15) PLIC cashed check number 6071 in the amount of $7,822.24 after March 23, 2003,
16) Copies of the cashed checks are enclosed,

17) NCA’s Office Manager Rosemarie Rosas contacted PLIC after March 23, 2003. At that time, she was advised that
everything was fine and the insurance was valid,

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that I have read the forgoing document and that the facts stated in it are true.

o

Simone A. Sdga

FURTHER THE AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Swaorn to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me this \f;g __day of June 2003, by Simone A. Sabza.
Personzlly Known f/ OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

4,4'/(& e

Signature of Notary Public State of Florida

CAROLE BOSAUS
My Comm Exg, 1/1204
Ne. CC 901545
XHHM Erown [10%er 10§
NOTARY PUBLIC
Print, type or stamp Commissioned
Mame of Notary Public

My Commission expires: / /"r 3/ o
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RADEY1 THOMASIYON

Attorneys & Counselors at Law

POST OFFLCE BOX rogn; (32302}
101 NORTH MONROE STREET. SUITE 775
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 33301

www,radeylaw com

350—.1..‘.5'6654 phone
Beo-425-6G604 Fak E-mail: karen@radeviene com

May 29, 2003

VIA HIAND DELIVERY

Susan Dawson

Senior Attorney

Division of Legal Services

Department of Financial Services
Larson Building, 200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0333

RE: Immediate Final Order, Case No. $6336-030-CO

Dear Ms. Dawson:

KAREMN ASHER-COHER
DOMNA E. BLANTON
BERT L. COMES
JEFFREY L. FREHN
CHRISTOPHER B. LUNNKY
ELIZABETH McARTHUR
TRAVIS L. MILLER

JOHMN RADEY

HARRY O, THOMAS
DAVID A, YON

Thank you for your letter of May 27, 2003. In your letter you request that the
notices contain the following language: “The IFO orders PLIC and other related entities
and individuals to immediately cease transacting medical malpractice insurance in the

siatehi Fl

£ Plarids, including the collscting of premivuns, rencwing policies and selling new
policies.” As UNIMED and PLIC (“the Company™) has previously advised your Office,
it is no longer accepting applications for new policies and has agreed to not renew
existing policies from residents of the State of Florida, subject to the statutory 60-day
notice. However, the Company does believe the policies were written in compliance with
applicable law and therefore intends to pay claims and honor the contractual agreements
it entered into with its insureds. While the Company is not accepting any premium for
new or renewal contracts, there are contracts outstanding for which policyholders are
making periodic payments. Accordingly, the Company is entitled lo collect the balance
due in exchange for honoring the terms of the contract including the claims. After this

process is concluded, no additional money will be collected.




Susan Dawson
May 29, 2003
Page2of2 RADEY 1 THOMASI YON

Attorneys & Counselors at Law

Further, some of the Company’s policyholders have advised the Company that they
do not want their names published. The Company therefore desires to honor these
requests and would prefer not to violate the privacy rights of Florida citizens by referring
people to the Department’s website. However, they will be happy to send a copy of the
IFO to any policyholder that requests it. Again, the Company is not writing any new or
renewal policies for Florida residents as directed by the IFO, and therefore this reference
SECMmS UNnecessary.

1 hooe we can bring this matter to a speedy resolution, We are ready to send the
notices attached to our April 29 letter as soon as you advise to do so.

Sincerely,
Karen Asher-Cohen
KAC:kde

o Julianna Burke






